

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET  
AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT  
OF COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF  
APPEALS FOR THE D.C., NINTH, AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS V. UNITED STATES  
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS DACA RECIPIENTS AND STATE  
OF  
NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM  
ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08625

*Counsel for New Jersey*

NINA PERALES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
110 Broadway, Ste. 3000  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476  
*nperales@MALDEF.org*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for DACA Recipients*

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

---

---

GLENN J. MORAMARCO  
ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08625

*Counsel for New Jersey*

EMERSON SIEGLE  
RAISHAY LIN  
PAUL BENNETCH  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006

MARK CIANCI  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

PHILIP EHRLICH  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
191 North Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606

*Counsel for DACA Recipients*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	3
Argument:	
DACA, as written and implemented, requires the exercise of prosecutorial discretion, and is thus entirely lawful .....	6
A. The DACA Memorandum itself makes clear that USCIS adjudicators should exercise case-by-case discretion when deciding whether to grant deferred action .....	6
B. Evidence developed in the <i>Texas</i> DACA litigation confirms that DACA adjudicators are informed of, and exercise, their discretion .....	9
1. DHS materials and internal communications consistently describe DACA as setting forth discretionary criteria for individualized, rather than class-wide, grants of deferred action.....	10
2. USCIS adjudicators exercise individualized discretion by interpreting and sometimes deviating from the criteria set forth in the DACA Memorandum .....	12
3. The significant and increasing denial rate for deferred action likewise confirms this use of case-by-case, individualized discretion.....	16

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Testimonial evidence further confirms that USCIS adjudicators understand DACA to empower them to make discretionary decisions .....	19
C. Evidence from the <i>Texas</i> DACA litigation thoroughly discredits petitioners’ reliance on the Fifth Circuit’s conclusions regarding discretion in the DAPA litigation .....	22
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A—List of Individual Defendant-Intervenors .....	1a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	4, 6, 13, 24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff'd by an equally divided court, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	1, 22
Miscellaneous:	
The Department of Homeland Security's Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others, 38 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2014).....	3
